

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE WACHOVIA PREFERRED SECURITIES  
AND BOND/NOTES LITIGATION

Master File No. 09 Civ. 6351 (RJS)

**ECF Case**

**LEAD BOND PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger  
Chad Johnson  
William C. Fredericks  
Kurt Hunciker  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

**KESSLER TOPAZ  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler  
John Kehoe  
Christopher L. Nelson  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Telephone: (610) 667-7706  
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

**ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP**

Darren Robbins  
John J. Rice  
Keith Park  
Luke Olts  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 231-1058  
Facsimile (619) 231-7423

Co-Lead Counsel For Lead Bond Plaintiffs And The Settlement Class

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION .....	5
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT .....	5
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement.....	5
B. The Settlements Are Procedurally Fair.....	6
C. The Second Circuit’s Standards Governing the Substantive Fairness of Class Action Settlements .....	7
D. The Settlements Satisfy the Second Circuit Criteria for Approval.....	8
1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation Justifies the Settlements.....	8
2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlements .....	10
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed.....	10
4. The Considerable Risk of Establishing Liability .....	11
5. The Considerable Risk of Establishing Damages.....	14
6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	20
7. The Reasonableness of the Settlements in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	20
8. The Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	22
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 10-cv-2311, 2011 WL 3667784 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....	12, 19
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	9
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004).....	6
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. 02 Cv. 5575(SWK), 2008 WL 2941219 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008).....	24
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	11, 21

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub. nom. D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 781 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , No. M-21-84RMB, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004) .....	11
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	8, 25
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 413 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6689(SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	14, 21
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	6, 7, 25
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	6, 9, 22
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	25
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	8
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	6, 21
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5, 6
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5

**Page**

**STATUTES & RULES**

Section 11(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77k(e).....14, 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(e).....1, 5

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

4 Alba Conte, Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002)  
§11.45.....10
